

No. 23-170

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COALITION FOR TJ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
EQUAL PROTECTION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON

*Counsel of Record*

LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION

18 Maple Avenue 280

Barrington, RI 02806

(401) 246-4192

contact@legalinsurrection.com

*Of Counsel:*

JAMES R. NAULT

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

323574



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is fatally flawed because it expressly relied on a premise that was rejected by this Court in <i>Students for Fair Admissions</i> , namely that Respondent’s deliberate effort to boost black and Hispanic student enrollment was not evidence of intentional discrimination against applicants of other races.....	6
II. The court below held that “diversity” justified Respondent’s actions, but <i>Students for Fair Admissions</i> rejected diversity as such a justification .....	9
III. If this Court decides <i>not to</i> GVR this case, it should grant certiorari for the additional reason that failure to grant certiorari to correct the Fourth Circuit’s mistaken approach will undermine <i>Students for Fair Admissions</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Assn. for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 358 (D. Md. 2022) . . . . .	17
<i>Association for Educational Fairness v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Md. 2021) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of the City of Boston</i> , No. 21-10330-WGY, 2021 WL 1422827 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2021). . . . .	13, 14
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , No. 21-10330-WGY, 2021 WL 4489840 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2021). . . . .	15
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , No. 21-1303 (1st Cir.). . . . .	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954). . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (2023) . . . . .	3, 4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280, 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022) . . . . .	17
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) . . . . .	11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tx. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) . . . . .	4, 10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) . . . . .	5, 12
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council of Unit Owners v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15, 16
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	8
<i>https://legalinsurrection.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/Follow-Up-Letter-To-LinkedIn-Re-DIR-Feature-7-5-23.pdf</i> .....	2
<i>Six Ways Higher Ed Will Attempt To Evade The Supreme Court’s Affirmative Action Ruling, https://legalinsurrection.com/2023/07/six-ways-higher-ed-will-attempt-to-evade-the-supreme-courts-affirmative-action-ruling/</i> .....	2
<i>Supreme Court struck down affirmative action, but that won’t stop Harvard, William A. Jacobson &amp; Kemberlee A. Kaye, Fox News, available at https://www.foxnews.com/opinion/supreme-court-struck-down-affirmative-action-wont-stop-harvard.</i> .....	2
